

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001	03 MDL 1570 (GBD) (FM) ECF Case
---	------------------------------------

*This document relates to:*

*Federal Insurance Co., et al. v. Al Qaida, et al., Case No. 03 Civ. 6978*  
*Pacific Employers Insurance, et al. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, et al., Case No. 04 Civ. 7216*  
*Vigilant Insurance Co., et al. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, et al., Case No. 03 Civ. 8591*  
*Thomas Burnett, Sr., et al. v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp., et al., Case No. 03 Civ. 9849*  
*Euro Brokers Inc., et al., v. Al Baraka, et al., Case No. 04 Civ. 7279*  
*Kathleen Ashton, et al. v. Al Qaeda Islamic Army, et al., Case No. 02 Civ. 6977*  
*Estate of John P. O'Neill, Sr., et al. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, et al., Case No. 04 Civ. 1922*  
*Continental Casualty Co., et al. v. Al Qaeda, et al., Case No. 04 Civ. 5970*  
*Cantor Fitzgerald & Co., et al. v. Akida Bank Private., Ltd., et al., Case No. 04 Civ. 7065*

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO FILE A CONSOLIDATED AMENDED PLEADING OF FACTS AND  
EVIDENCE AS TO THE KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA AND THE SAUDI HIGH  
COMMISSION FOR RELIEF OF BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Kingdom and SHC .....	4
B. The Kingdom’s Motion to Dismiss and Subsequent Procedural History .....	6
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The FSIA Contemplates that Plaintiffs Can Supplement the Pleadings to Incorporate Facts and Evidence Relevant to Jurisdictional Issues .....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Motion Should Be Granted Because Justice So Requires .....	9
C. No Reason, Such as Undue Delay, Bad Faith, Dilatory Motive, Undue Prejudice to the Opposing Party, or Futility, Exists that Would Warrant Denial of Plaintiffs’ Motion.....	13
IV CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , 663 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2859 (2009).....	7
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	9
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 759 F.Supp. 855 (D.D.C. 1991).....	14, 15
<i>Gosain v. State Bank of India</i> , 414 Fed. Appx. 311 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Granite Southlands Town Ctr., LLC v. Provost</i> , 445 Fed. Appx. 72 (10th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>John Gil Constr., Inc. v. Riveroso</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 345, 353 n.16 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 509 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>Kwon v. Yun</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Leutwyler v. Office of Her Majesty Queen Rania Al Abdullah</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8
<i>Mukaddan v. Permanent Mission of Saudi Arabia</i> , 136 F.Supp.2d 257, 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	9

*Nat'l Petrochemical Co. v. The M/T Stolt Sheaf*,  
930 F.2d 240, 244 (2d Cir. 1991).....10

*O'Neill v. Saudi Joint Relief Comm. (In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 (Saudi Joint Relief Comm.))*,  
714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....16

*Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....10

*Robinson v. Gov't of Malaysia*,  
269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....8

*Simpson v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
326 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....10

*In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 (Terrorist Attacks I)*,  
349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6

*In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 (Terrorist Attacks II)*,  
392 F. Supp. 2d 539, 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6

*In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 (Terrorist Attacks III)*,  
538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....5, 6, 7

*United States Fire Ins. Co. v. United Limousine Serv.*,  
303 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....11

*USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Permanent Mission of the Republic of Namib.*,  
681 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2012).....16

*Whiteman v. Fed. Republic of Aus.*,  
No. 00 Civ. 8006, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19984 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2002),  
vacated on other grounds, 72 Fed. Appx. 850 (2d Cir. 2003).....11

*Williams v. Citigroup, Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011).....10

*Zappia Middle East Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi*,  
No. 94 Civ. 1942, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10430 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 1996) .....8, 14

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §§ 1603-1605 .....6

FSIA ..... *passim*

RICO .....4, 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

Rule 15(a).....3, 9, 10, 16  
Rule 42(a).....3  
Rule 54(b) .....2, 12  
Rule 60(b) .....3, 7
